

No. 24-5774

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Dwayne Barrett,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Matthew B. Larsen
Counsel of Record
Federal Defenders of New York
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8725
Matthew_Larsen@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Double Jeopardy Question Isn't Going Away	2
II. The Hobbs Act Question Also Needs to be Answered.....	5
III. If Nothing Else, the Petition Should be Held for <i>Delligatti</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Briggs v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	3
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	11
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	10-11
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	6
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	4
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	2
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	9
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. 73 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 301 (2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 42 F.4th 905 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 122 F.4th 984 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Crocker</i> , 2023 WL 4247255 (10th Cir. 2023)	5-6, 11
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 878 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Loc. 807 of Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942).....	10
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Mont. 2017)	7, 10-11
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 58 F.4th 72 (2d Cir. 2023)	1
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Stoney</i> , 62 F.4th 108 (3d Cir. 2023)	1, 11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 2019 WL 1590101 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State Cases

<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	9
---	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1)	6, 7, 8, 10

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a)	3
--	---

Other Authorities

2 J. Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (J. Zane & C. Zollman eds., 9th ed. 1923)	10
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , No. 23-374, Reply Brief for the Petitioners, 2023 WL 7276461	12
<i>Lora v. United States</i> , No. 22-49, Brief for the United States, 2023 WL 2186455	2, 4
